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March 6, 2001

Deborah A. Flores, Ph.D.

Santa Barbara School Districts

720 Santa Barbara Street

Santa Barbara, CA 93101

Re:
Your Request for Informal Assistance


Our File No.   I-01-036

Dear Dr. Flores:


This letter is in response to your request for advice regarding the provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
  As we discussed on February 22, 2001, our advice is limited to the provisions of the Act.  To the extent that other provisions of law may apply to your situation, you will need to seek independent advice on these issues.  Moreover, because your questions are general in nature and do not reference a particular governmental decision, we are issuing informal assistance.
  

QUESTION

Does the Political Reform Act prohibit you from hiring Dr. Robert Pohl, a former Santa Barbara Board of Education member, as an educational consultant for the school district?  
CONCLUSION

You may not make any decision, including a decision to hire Dr. Pohl, if it is reasonably foreseeable that this decision will have a material financial effect on your financial interests.  The Act does not prohibit the contract itself.
FACTS

You are the superintendent for the Santa Barbara school districts. You would like to hire Dr. Robert Pohl, a former member of the Santa Barbara Board of Education, as a consultant to revise the evaluation process for school principals and to work with under-performing schools to develop strategies for improvement.  Dr. Pohl is an educational consultant by profession and has extensive experience working with schools, particularly under-performing schools. In our telephone conversation of February 22, 2001, you clarified that you are contemplating that the contract with Dr. Pohl will be a one-year contract.  You also stated that as a board member, Dr. Pohl received per diem from the district.

ANALYSIS

A public official may not make, participate in making, or in any way attempt to use his or her official position to influence a governmental decision in which the official knows or has reason to know, that he or she has a financial interest.  (Section 87100.)  The conflict-of-interest provisions cover specific conduct: making, participating in making or attempting to use your official position to influence a governmental decision. (Section 87100.)  If you hire Dr. Pohl this would be considered making a governmental decision and would therefore be regulated by the Act.  (Regulation 18702.1(a)(3).)

The conflict-of-interest provisions of the Act apply only to conflicts arising from economic interests. (Regulation 18703.)  The Commission has enumerated several economic interests that have the potential to cause a disqualifying conflict of interest.  (Section 87103(a) – (e).)  

Because the Act applies only to conflicts of interest arising from economic interests, merely making a decision to hire a former board member would not cause a disqualifying conflict of interest unless you have an economic interest in that person. You have not provided any information about your own economic interests; thus, we cannot fully analyze this issue.  However, so long as this decision would not have a material financial effect on your economic interests, you are free to make, participate in making or influence this governmental decision.
  


If you have any other questions regarding this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.







Sincerely, 







Luisa Menchaca







Acting General Counsel

By:  
Melissa Mikesell



Legal Intern
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� Government Code sections 81000 – 91014.  Commission regulations appear at Title 2, sections 18109-18996, of the California Code of Regulations.  	


� Informal assistance does not provide the requestor with the immunity provided by an opinion or formal written advice.  (Government Code section 83114; Regulation 18329(c)(3), a copy of which is enclosed.)


� If Dr. Pohl is employed by the district this may raise other issues under the Act. The Commission has included some consultants within the definition of “public official” and may therefore be regulated by the Act.    You should contact us if you believe that Dr. Pohl will be a “consultant” under the Act. 





